

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 15, 2005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1049**

---

**COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**DAVID H. COFFMAN  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 4, 2004**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

- A. Parties and Amici:** All participants in the proceedings below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.
- B. Rulings Under Review:**
1. *Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.*, Docket No. RP03-243, 103 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2003) (JA 109-15).
  2. *Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.*, Docket No. RP03-243, 105 FERC ¶ 61,371 (2003) (JA 415-18).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
III. The Proceeding Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. The Commission Properly Interpreted Petitioner’s Tariff.....	12
A. The Commission’s Interpretation Was Consistent with the Tariff’s Plain Language.....	12
B. Petitioner’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing.....	14
1. Columbia Must Comply with Tariff Language Governing Non-Jurisdictional Facilities.....	14
2. FERC Articulated a Sound and Rational Basis for Its Tariff Interpretation.....	21
3. FERC’s Tariff Interpretation Harmonizes All Affected Provisions.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
4. The Tariff Required Columbia To Pay for Installation.....	24
5. The Tariff’s Unambiguous Language Obviated Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence.....	27
6. The Challenged Orders Are Consistent with Other Orders Issued in the Proceeding.....	31
7. The Orders Are Consistent with Orders Addressing Petitioner’s Cessation of Gathering Services.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>American Bankers Community v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>American Mail Line, Ltd. v. FMC</i> , 503 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 101 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	18, 19, 21
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17, 22, 23, 31
<i>AT&amp;T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	19
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 02-1287 (D.C. Cir. June 22, 2004).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>FPC v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	17

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 25
<i>Consolidated Natural Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 28, 30
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 334 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
* <i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2094 (2004).....	17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	32
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13, 26
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	4
* <i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	17, 22, 23, 31
* <i>Sacramento Navigation Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 327 (1973).....	13, 14, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 114 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	14, 25
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	20
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Transcontinental Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>KN Wattenberg Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,191 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2003).....	3 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2003).....	7, 31, 32
<i>Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,371 (2003).....	3 <i>et passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	18
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	3
Section 2(6), 15 U.S.C. § 717a(6).....	3
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	4, 18, 19
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	3
Section 4(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(c).....	4, 19
Section 4(d), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(d).....	4, 19
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	4, 18
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....	4
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1, 17, 18
